FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

06-21-2000



101386060

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	MARKS ONLY Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type 5.25.00	Conveyance Type
X New 3.60.00	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmen
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Change of Name X Other Release
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Fleet Capital Corporation	Month Day Year 05 16 2000
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	tion Rhode Island
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name American Consumer Products,	Inc.
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 31100 Solon Road	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Solon	он 44139
City	State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) tion Delaware

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002090 FRAME: 0457

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
Domestic F	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Part				
Name					
Address or a					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (314) 444-7600					
	Area Code and Telephone Number (324) 444 / C				
Name	Kathleen Daly Winschel				
Address (line 1)	500 North Broadway				
Address (line 2)	Suite 2000				
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)	St. Louis, MO 63102				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 3			
Trademark A		tional numbers attached			
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for				
Trac	demark Application Number(s) Registration Numb	er(s)			
	1,572,868 1,166,110	704,596			
	1,162,439 1,133,961	1,519,528			
	1,279,617 704,597	712,471			
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 24				
Fee Amoun	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 615.00				
	Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #					

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Authorization to charge additional fees:

indicated herein.

Kathleen Daly Winschel

Name of Person Signing

Yes

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0031-0027	ADEMAKNO GILL				
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name					
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
Other					
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organ	nization				
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)					
Other					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organ					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trademark Application Number	r(s) Registration Number(s)				
	1,528,290 1,706,837 1,968,246				
	1,820,981 1,717,101				
	1,794,653 1,333,590				
	1,504,983 [1,230,589				
	1,507,298 1,069,739				
	1,836,927 938,683				
	1,472,480 1,994,167				

TRADEMARK REEL: 002090 FRAME: 0459 RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 16 Hday of May, 2000 by Fleet Capital

Corporation ("Fleet") in favor of American Consumer Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation

("American Consumer").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Fleet hereby unconditionally and expressly

releases, terminates, and extinguishes, without limitation, any and all of its right, title and

interest in and to, and any and all liens and security interests it may have upon, all of the

trademarks, trademark applications, patents and patent applications, and copyrights and

copyright applications including without limitation, any and all trademarks and trademark

applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and

security interests were established under and pursuant to an Assignment for Security of

Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, dated as of May 7, 1997, between American Consumer

and Fleet (the "Assignment"). All obligations and duties listed under the Assignment to the

extent they relate solely to the items listed on Exhibit A are hereby released and terminated,

and Fleet hereby expressly releases and discharges without limitation all claims, demands

and causes of action that it may now have or might subsequently accrue to it arising out of or

connected with directly or indirectly, the Assignment to the extent they relate solely to the

items on Exhibit A.

2759.075

This Release shall be binding upon Fleet's legal representatives, assigns and

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: ___

successors.

Title:

-2-

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

TRADEMARK	FEDERAL REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
Cole (for LNS)	1,572,868	12/26/89
Cole (for locks)	1,162,439	07/28/81
Cole (keys with locks)	1,279,617	05/29/84
Color-Plus	1,166,110	08/25/81
CP Design	1,133,961	04/29/80
Mr. Key & Design	704,597	09/20/60
Mr. Key Design Only	704,596	09/20/60
National Key	1,519,528	01/10/89
Sabre	712,471	03/14/61
Sho-Bin	1,528,290	03/07/89
WH Design	1,820,981	02/15/94
Wessel	1,794,653	09/28/93
Warren Three Dogs	1,504,983	09/20/88
Warren	1,507,298	10/04/88
Warren Three Cats	1,836,927	05/17/94
Warren	1,472,480	01/12/88
U-Strap-It	1,706,837	08/11/92
Visual Impact	1,717,101	09/15/92
Firstnet	1,333,590	04/30/85
Design Only	1,230,589	03/08/83
TL and Design	1,069,739	07/19/77
Ultimatic	938,683	07/25/72
A.D. 2000	1,994,167	08/13/96
PMI	1,968,246	04/16/96

2759.075

TRADEMARK REEL: 002090 FRAME: 0462

RECORDED: 05/25/2000